GAS RANGE MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
First Character- Type of operating system.
T- Spark Thermocouple System   US only
S- Hot Surface Ignition    US or Canada
B- Battery Ignition system    US only
G- Standing Pilot Ignition System   Canada only
Second Character- Size of range
A- 20 in.  (Open burner range)
H- 20 in.  (Sealed burner range)
B- 24in.   (Open burner range)
F-  30in.    (Open burner range)
 J - 24in.   (Sealed burner system)
 L-  36in.   (4 or 5 Open burners range)
 M- 30in.  (Sealed burner range)
 R-  36in.  (6 Open burner range)
Third Character – Oven Finish
 K- Porcelain Oven
 L- Continuous Clean Oven
Fourth Character- Oven Door, Storage Drawer, Oven Light
 0- Black solid oven door
     No light in oven
     Black manifold cover
     Black Broiler Door and Compartment Door
 1- Color solid oven door
      No light in oven
      Black manifold cover
      Color Broiler Door and Compartment Door
 2- Color bakeview oven door
      Light in oven
      Black manifold cover
      Color Broiler Door and Compartment Door
 3- Black glass windowed oven door
     Light in oven
         Black manifold cover
     Color Broiler Door and Compartment Door
4- Black glass windowed oven door
     No Light in oven
         Black manifold cover
     Color Broiler Door and Compartment Door
 5- Color bakeview oven door
     No light in oven
     Black manifold cover
     Color Broiler Door and Compartment Door
6- Stainless steel oven door
        Stainless steel broiler door
     Light in oven
 7- Black glass solid oven door
              No light in oven
      Black manifold cover
      Black Broiler Door and Compartment Door
 8- Black glass windowed oven door
               Light in oven
               Black manifold cover
               Black Broiler Door and Compartment Door
 9- Black bakeview oven door
      Light in oven
               Black manifold cover
               Black Broiler Door and Compartment Door
A  Stainless Steel Windowed Oven Door
      Stainless Steel Broiler Door
      No Light in Oven
B  Stainless Steel Windowed Oven Door
      Stainless Steel Broiler Door
     Light in Oven
 C- Black solid oven door
                No light in oven
               Black manifold cover
     Color Broiler Door and Compartment Door
 L- Color solid oven door
          Light in oven
               Black manifold cover
               Color Broiler Door and Compartment Door
Fifth Character- Backguard
 0- 4 in. porcelain backguard
 1- 4 in. chrome/stainless backguard
 2- 8 ½ in. porcelain backguard- clock
 4- 10 in. glass backguard- digital clock/timer
 9- 8 ½ in. porcelain backguard
 S- 10 in. glass backguard- no clock
X- vent rail only
Sixth Character- Options
 0-No options-Two oven racks
 1- One oven rack
4- One oven rack- porcelain burner box bottom
5- Fifth burner only-4 Chrome heat reflectors
7- Griddle and Fifth Burner- No Chrome heat reflectors
8- Griddle only- 4 Chrome heat reflectors
9- Griddle and Fifth Burner- 4 Chrome heat reflectors
C- Griddle only- 4 Chrome Heat Reflectors-Porcelain Sides
D- Griddle and Fifth Burner- 4 Chrome Heat Reflectors-Porcelain Sides
G- Griddle only
R- On-Off Top Burner Valves- Chrome Heat Reflectors
S- Porcelain sides – No Broiler
Y- Porcelain sides
X-No Broiler, Painted Sides
Seventh Character- Color
 B- Black
 O- White on White
 W- White
 T-Biscuit
Eight Character- “Brand Names”
 1- Mark Royal
 7- Modern Chef
 E- Eagle
 H- Heritage by Orbon
 J- National
 K- Kelvinator
 O- Holiday
 P- Premier
FINAL SUFFIXES:  All models may have a final combination (A-Z, or 1-9)-  These suffixes represent internal
manufacturing/production changes not affecting the certified designs.
Q- 7086 Round Cast Iron Grates-  May or may not be used in combination with the below:
4- LP   110V 60 cycles
5-        LP   110v 50 cycles
7- LP   220V 50 cycles
C-  Canadian LP
D-        Canadian Natural